GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:102
ANSWERED ON:26.07.2010

PROJECT SUBMITTED BY KARNATAKA UNDER SGSY
Siddeswara Shri Gowdar Mallikarjunappa

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Karnataka has submitted proposal under Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) special
project in Mysore, Mangalore, Davangere, Belgaum, Gulbarga and Tumkur districts to the Union Government;

(b) if so, whether the special project to start ATDC centres in 6 districts of Karnataka with the assistance of APEC Rural Development
and Labour Welfare Foundation Apparel House, Gurgaon, Haryana;

(c) whether the total cost of the project is Rs. 487.96 lakhs and the central assistance sought is Rs. 367.97 lakhs;
(d) if so, whether the Union Government has considered the request of the Karnataka Government;and

(e) if so, the time by which the central share for this project is likely to be released.

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SRIPRDEEP JAIN 'ADITYA")
(@) & (b): Yes Sir.

(c)to(e): A special project under Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) for establishment of ATDC centers in 6 districts
(Mysore, Mangalore, Davangere, Belgaum, Gulbarga and Tumkur) of Karnataka submitted by Government of Karnataka has been
approved by competent authority with a total project cost of Rs. 603.13 lakh out of which central share is Rs. 452.35 lakh. The 1st
installment of central share to the tune of Rs. 113.09 lakh will be released to the State coordinating agency as soon as the pre-
requisite terms and conditions for release of fund stipulated while the project was approved are complied with by the State
Government and the Implementing Agency.
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